

PROPOSED

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 1053

(Reference to Senate engrossed bill)

1 Page 3, line 12, after "ANIMAL" insert "BY CONDUCTING A REAL-TIME ELECTRONIC  
2 EXAMINATION"

3 Line 40, after "LAW" insert "AND EXCEPT FOR AN ANIMAL THAT IS USED IN  
4 COMMERCIAL FOOD PRODUCTION THAT IS REGULATED UNDER TITLE 3"

5 Page 4, strike lines 15 and 16, insert:

6 "(b) THE VETERINARIAN IS PROHIBITED BY FEDERAL LAW FROM PRESCRIBING  
7 SOME DRUGS OR MEDICATIONS BASED ONLY ON AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION."

8 Line 25, after "BASED" insert "ONLY"

9 Line 26, strike "NOT MORE THAN THIRTY" insert "UP TO FOURTEEN"; strike the  
10 second "NOT"; after "RENEWED" insert "ONE TIME"

11 Line 27, strike "MORE THAN THIRTY" insert "UP TO FOURTEEN"; strike "WITHOUT"  
12 insert "WITH"; strike "OR AN"

13 Line 28, strike "IN-PERSON EXAMINATION"

14 Between lines 28 and 29, insert:

15 "2. PRESCRIPTIONS BASED ONLY ON ELECTRONIC EXAMINATIONS AND THAT  
16 HAVE BEEN RENEWED ONCE MAY NOT BE RENEWED AGAIN WITHOUT AN IN-PERSON  
17 EXAMINATION."

18 Renumber to conform

House Amendments to S.B. 1053

1 Page 4, strike lines 33 and 34

2 Renumber to conform

3 Between lines 39 and 40, insert:

4 "5. THE VETERINARIAN SHALL PRESCRIBE ALL DRUGS AND MEDICATIONS IN  
5 ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS."

6 Amend title to conform

DAVID L. COOK

1053C00K.docx  
03/16/2023  
01:43 PM  
C: MU